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GEO. E. NEWELIL, H. P. FREECE,

; )
EDITOR-IN-CHIEF. BUSINESS MANAGER.
< ] ]
J. E. CALFERE, AssIsTANT, e S NEIL WRIGHT, ASSISTANT.
y ®

J. . MCAFEE, Arvmyi IXprror. R. P. MONTGOMERY,

PUBLISHED MONTHLY BY THE SENIOR CLASS,

PARK COLLEGE.

PARKVILLE., MO.,API 1 l l - O 4 ®
Pres, W. J. Kerr

Logan Utah,
Dear Sir:-

I .am a graduate of Park College or will be in & short
time and contemplate taking an engineering course. I am & native
of Utah and would like tg%in or as near the state as possible
for the reason that I want to locete somewhem in the vacinity
afterwards. I have been attending college at Parkville Mo. for
the’last semen vears entirely on my own resources and must con-
tinmue to do so in my further study. I would like to find a school
where I cen teach for my entire expenses while taking the engi-
neering course. If you have such a place in your institution I
shall be very thankful and endeavor to give full egquivalent in
willing and faithful service to my best &bility,

I teke pleasure in refering you to Pres, L. M. McAfee,Pfof. 3tephens,
Mr. Ho B, McAfee, and others if vou should “esire.

Fnclosed find references &nd choice of subjects for which I

have & special liking.

Hoping to hear from you soon I am obligingly yours,

(%/zn/ F ?w[ﬁ‘/ :

Pusrismine Eprror.
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April 6, 1904,

¥r., Eller Freeee,

Parkville, Mo,
Dear Sir:.-

Your favor of the 1st inst., inquiring whetler there would
be an opening for vou in this institution to itesch and at the same

timm Jursue an engineering course, is Just received. There were no
‘enclosures giving references and choice of subjects, as stated in

vour eommnication., If you will send this information, I shall
take pleasure in informing von whether we can arrange o give vou
the work you desire.

Yours truly,

W. d. KBRR, President.
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